OFFICIAL READING ACE M.C.C.
PROGRAMME -

P!’ESEH# at

BOWER FARM, ALDWORTH, BERKS,
(by kind permission of F, E. Walters, Esq.)

THE
March Hare Scramble

Open to Southern, South Eastern and Wessex Centres A.C.U.

SUNDAY, 22nd MARCH, 1959 First Race 1 p.m.

lllustration by courtesy of Motor Cycling,

Permit No. U296 T.T.C. No. 1028. Held under G.C.R’s. of the A.C.U.



MARCH HARE

SCRAMBLE

Bower Farm, Aldworth, Nr. Streatley, Berks.
Sunday, 22nd March, 1959.

Permit No. U.296

Ist Event | p.m.

T.T.C. No. 1028

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Centre Steward: R. E. Baines, Esq.
Club Steward: D. Broughton, Esq. & H. Nash, Esq.
Clerk of the Course: P. Hill, Esq.
Secretary of the Meeting: B. Davis, Esq. 86, Blandford Road, Reading.

IN RESPONSE TD REQUESTS BY MANY SPECTATORS WE GIVE
BELOW DETAILS OF AWARDS TO BE COMPETED FOR DURING

AWARDS

Event |,
Event 2,

Event 3.
Event 4.
Event 5.
Event 6.
Event 7,

Heat Winners

ist

— 50/-
= 60/-

50/-
= 80/-
K00/
2085 1407
£ 100k
" 60/ -

TODAYS RACING.

2nd

30/-
40/-
30/-
70/-
70/-
100/-
70)-
40/-

10/-

3rd 4th
20/- 10/~
30/- 20/-
20/- 10/-
60/- 40/-
40/- 20/-
60/- 50/-
40/- 20/-
30/- 20/-

5th

5/~
10/-

5/-
20/-

30/-

15/

bth

(Experts)
(Intermediates)
10/-
20/-

10/-

FLAGS USED AT THIS MEETING HAVE THE FOLLOWING

UNION JACK

RED
YELLOW

YELLOW WITH BLACK DIAGONAL CROSS
BLACK AND WHITE CHEQUERED .

BLACK WITH RIDERS NUMBER

MEANINGS TO RIDERS

START

STOP IMMEDIATELY
CAUTION

LAST LAP

FINISH

THAT RIDER TO STOP
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Name,
B, Hutchins
D. G, Seaman
M. Smith
V. Sweeney
K. Messenger
J. Johnson
T. Johnson
K. Leon
S. ). Crystall
J. M. Robb
M. P. Minns
P. W. Collins
R. J. Woods
R. Warner
D. N. Woeten
F. Warner
B. D. Mayward
S. D. Farrow
D. Metcalf
L. Langley
R. E. Hopley
A. Burgess
B. Hayward
E. Renham
T. Riley
IK. Farmer
]. Collins
P. G. Hyde
F. 1. Lawrence
F. Tidmarsh
G. Minchin
M. Morgan
J. D, Morgan
D. E. Brown
G. R. Burden
G. Walde
J. Buckland
P. M. Downer
R. C. Burford
G. T. Clements
C. Clements
W. R. Curtis
J. Newell
A. Bornebusch

G. Kemp

A. Hunt

R. Curtis

R. Yeates

C Cook

P. Welch

P. Lawlor

H. G. White

J. Arris

------

LIST OF RIDERS

Machine.
Greeves 197
Matchless 500
Velocette 5C0
B.5.A. 350
B.S.A. 500 & Cotton 200
B.S.A. 500 & D.O.T. 250
B.S.A. 350
B.S.A. 500 & Cotton 250
F/Barnett 197
B.S A. 500
Greeves |97
Greeves 200
Triumph 350
D.O.T. 250
Greeves 225
D.O.T. 197
B.S.A. 350
B.S.A. 500
Triumph 500
Triumph 250
Greeves 197
Velocette 350
B.S.A, 500
James 197
A.J.S, 500
Triumph 350 & 250
Greeves |97
A.L.S. 500
B.S.A. 250
Greeves 250
Greeves 250
Greeves 200
Greeves 250
A.J.S. 500
A.J.S. 500
Triumph 500
Matchless 498
B.S.A. 500
Ariel 498

Club,
Mortimer
Mortimer
P.M.C.R.C.
Mortimer
South Newbury
Reading Ace
Maidenhead

.. Sturminster N'ton

111111

Ariel S/C 5C0 & Greeves 197

B.S.A. 500 & Greeves |97

B.S.A. 500
D.O.T. 250

B.S.A. §/C 500, B.S.A. 500

& Greeves |97
A.l.S. 500

......

Matchless 500 or Greeves 197

Matchless 498

B.S.A. 500 & F/Barnett 250 ...

B.S.A. 350
Ariel 500
F/Barnett 197
B.S.A. 500

Greeves 250

llllll

111111

111111

Blackmore Vale
P.MC.R.C.
North Berks.
Mortimer
South Newbury
Reading Ace
Mortimer
Reading Ace
Basingstoke
P.M.C.R.C.
TOMEC
Gosport
Reading Ace
Gosport

South Newbury
P MCRIC,
Mortimer
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
P.M.C.R.C.
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
PM.CR.C.
Waterlooville
Mortimer
Gosport
Mortimer
Mortimer
Mortimer
Reading Ace

Portsmouth
Alton

Reading & Dist.
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
Alton
P.M.C.R.C.
Reading & Dist.
Mortimer

Reading Ace



No.,
57
58
59
60
6l
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
17
78
79
80
8l
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
120
122
259

R. G. Woodward .

T. Jenkins

J. E. Clayton
F. Underwood
D. E. Riclkman

D. G. Rickman
i = Waqdward

P. G. Taylor

D. Crossley

T. White

K. Snell

G. K. Hallam

P. G. Naunton

D. K. Lewis
T. Rose

B. Par ons
I, J. England

D. Wheeler
C. Challis
F. leffery
D. Keep

F. Wilkins
B. Green

P. Cremer

J. R, Wicks
D. A. Ball

K. H. Franks
G. L. Allen

B. E. Rogers
P. Furnell

B. Baldwin
K. G. Rescorl
F. French

K. Robertson
W. A. Turner
D. E. Ludlow
T. Bliss

R. W. Adlam
R. Rose

P. Nex

A. Wilson

------

F/Barnett 250
Ariel S/C 500

RIDERS Continued

LIST OF
Name Machine.
P. Lamper .. B.S.A. 500, D.O.T, 350 & 250
G.iiag . s B.S.A. 500 & 350
J. F. Sheehan .. Velocette 500 & 250

B.S.A. 500 & F/Barnett 250 ...

A.LS. 500 & Greeves 250
Rickman Metisse 500
Rickman Metisse 500
Matchless S/C 498

Ariel 350
B.S.A. 500

B.S.A. 500 & A.J.S. 250
Matchless 500 & 250

Ariel S/C 497
A.).S. 500
Velocette 500
Ariel 500
B.S.A. 500

B.S.A. 500 & Ariel 250

Greeves 250
Velocette 250
Velocette 250
Ariel 500
Ariel S/C 500
B.S.A. 350

Triumph 498

B.S.A 500

B.S A. 350
B.S.A. 500
B.S.A. 350
Greeves 250
Ariel 497
Ariel S/C 500
Ariel §/C 500
Norton S/C 596
A.J.S, S C 497
Ariel S/C 497
B.S.A. S/C 500
Ariel S/C 500
Greeves 197
JLA.P. $/C 500
B.S.A. 500
B.S.A. S/C 500

e Sturminster N'ton

Club.

South Newbury

South Newbury

South Newbury

Reading Ace
P.M.C.R.C.
Portsmouth

South Newbury

Reading Ace
Reacing Ace
Reading Ace
Reading Ace
South Newbury
Petersfield

Alton

Maidenhead
P.M.GIR.C
Reading Ace

wn aturminster N'ton

Portsmourth
X.H.G. Tigers

South Newbury
Mortimer
Reading Ace
Mortimer
Henley

Reading Ace

South Newbury

Mortimer
P.M.C.R.C.

P ML G R,
Mortimer
Reading Ace
South Newbury
Reading & Dist.
Mortimer
Basingstolke
B.S.S.A.
Reading Ace
B.S.S.A.

South Reading
Basingstoke

Portsmnuth
Reading Ace

———

The driver in a race who crosses the finishing line, having covered
the requisite distance, shall be the winner of that race.

Thereafter, the

remaining drivers will be flagged off each as he crosses the finishing
line. Such drivers shall be placed according to the number of laps each
has completed and for those who have completed an equal number of

laps according to the order in which they do so, there will be a time
limit of 5 minutes afcer the arrival of the winner, after which no driver
shall be placed who has not completed 3 laps in event [, 5 laps in events
2, 3 4, 6 and 7, and 9 laps in event 5.

PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

THE ORDER OF EVENTS WILL BE AS NUMBERED IN THIS

PROGRAMMILE.

Notice to Riders. Any rider not at the start within TWO MINUTES of

EVENT I.

I
2
3
4
/
9

|
13
|6
|7
|18
19
20
21
22

B. Hutchins
D. G. Seaman
M. Smith

V. Sweeney
T. Johnson
S. J. Crystall
M. P. Minns
R. J. Woods
F. Warner

B. D. Mayward
S. D. Farrow
D. Metcalf

L. Langley

R. E. Hopley
A. Burgess

| st 2nd

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
a3
34
35
36
37

NOVICES ONLY (Solo up to 1,000 c.c.)

B. Hayward
E. Renham

T. Riley

K. Farmer

J. Collins

P. G. Hyde
F. J. Lawrence
F. Tidmarsh
G. Minchin
M. Morgan

1. D. Morgan
D. E. Brown
G. R. Burden
G. Walde

J. Buckland

3rd 4th 5th  6th

llllllllllll

the coming under Starter's Orders will be liable to forfeit his ride in
that race. Although every effort will be made by the Paddock Marshals
the responsibility rests with each rider to report to the start on time.

4 Lags

38 P. M. Downer
39 R. C. Burford
43 J. Newell

44 A. Bornebusch
46 A. Hunt

47 R. Curtis

51 P. Lawlor

52 H.G. White
69 R. G. Woodward
76 P.G. Taylor
81 P.J. Naunton
92 B. Green

97 1. R. Wicks

98 D. A. Ball

100 G. F. Allen

7th 8th 9th {Oth

N NS  FIMIR i s e a sssiis



EVENT2. EXPERTS & INTERMEDIATES (Soloup to 1,000¢.c.) 6 Laps.

Heat One. First 7 Experts and first 4 Intermediates to Final 4 Laps.

5 K. Messenger 15 D. N. Wooten 50 P. Welch
6 1. Johnson 40 G. T. Clements 56 . Arris
8 K. Leon 41 C. Clements 58 P. Lamper
10 J. M. Robb 42 W. R. Curtis 67 G. King
12 P. W Collins 45 G. Kemp 68 J. F. Sheehan
14 R. Warner 48 R. Yeates /71 ). E. Clayton
49 C. Cook

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th  Winner's Time

EXPErts  ias aeos I .. | SR e R e
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th Winner's Time
INtErmMediates ... oo s T i W | S P, SX

Heat Two.' First7 Experts and first 4 Intermediates to Final 4 Laps

72 F Underwood 83 T. Rose 95 P. Cremer

73 D. E. Rickman 84 B. Parsons 99 K. H. Franks

74 D.G. Rickman 85 L J. England 101 B. E. Rogers
. 77 D. Crossley 87 D. Wheeler 102 P. Furnell

78 T. White 88 C. Challis 110 R. W. Adlam

79 K. Snell 89 F. leffery 122 °P. Nex

82 D. K. Lewis 90 D. Keep

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th Winner's Time

EXPOVLS IR TV A, L (SR W

Intermediates ... TSR St T R R 7 TR 7 L i o

EVENT 4. SIDE-CAR SCRATCH RACE (up to 1000 c.c.) 6 Laps.

STAR EVENT
Heat One. First 3 to Final 4 Laps
40 G.T. Clements 75 F. E. Woodward 103 B. Baldwin
Pass: C. Clements Pass: R. G. Woodward Pass: K. Little
44 A. Bornebusch 80 G. Hallam 104 K. G. Rescorl
Pass: Pass: J. Woollands Pass: P. G, Collett
70 T. Jenkins 91 F. Wilkins
Pass: F. Watson Pass: Kay
| st Znd 3rd Winner's Time

Lo R R PR PR LR ot e o] Lao s o R oS ERL ot o f o ] e o Ladl Rl el LR RN AL Lo LR LR R LR L L

EVENT 3. LIGHTWEIGHT STAR RACE (up to 250 c.c.) 6 Laps.

|  B. Hutchins 27 ). Collins 67 G. King
5 K. Messenger 29 F.J. Lawrence 68 J. F. Sheehan
6 . Johnson 30 F. Tidmarsh 69 R. G. Woodward
8 K. Leon 31 G. Minchin 71 1. E. Clayton
9 S. . Crystall 32 M. Morgan 72 F. Underwood
1 M. P. Minns 33 J. Morgan /8 T. White
12 P. W. Collins 40 G. T.Clements 79 K. Snell
14 R.Warner 41 C. Clements 85 |I. J. England
15 D.N. Wooten 43 J. Newell 87 D. Wheeler
16 F. Warner 44 A. Bornebusch 88 C. Challis
20 L. Langley 48 R, Yeates 89 F. leffery
21 R. E. Hopley 51 P. Lawlor 101 B. E. Rogers
24 E. Renham 5 ). Arris 110 R. W. Adlam
26 K. Farmer 58 P. Lamper

ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

WINNEE'S THMICsessssssssessiessessrn

Event 4. Side~car Scratch Race (up to 1000 c.c.) 6 Laps
Star Event
FHeat Two. First 3 to Final 4 Laps.
105 F. French - 108 D. E. Ludlow 120 R. Rose
Pass: G. Wasley Pass: A. E. Bradford Pass: T. Rose
106 K. Robertson 109 T. Bliss 259 A. Wilson
Pass: R. Robertson Pass: _Er. Janes Pass: ™. Wilsen

107 W. A. Turner
Pass: D. Cavill

Ist ind Jrd Winner's Time

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

...................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................................................

..................................................................................................................................................
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EVENT 5.

March Hare Scramble

EXPERTS ONLY (up to 1000 c.c.)

5

10 Laps.

PREVIOUS WINNERS

4

K. Messenger

6 J. Johnson

10
12
15
41

42
45
25

J. M. Robb

P. W. Collins
D. N. Wooten
C. Clements
W. R. Curtis
G. Kemp

P. Cremer

Finish

1949 S. B. MANNS, Triumph
1950 E. R. CHEYNEY, Ariel
1951 L. R, ARCHER, Norton
1952 P. A. NEX, B.S.A.

1953 — G. H. WARD, A.LS.
1954 — G. H. WARD, A.LS.

1955 G. H. WARD, A.l.S.

1956 G. H. WARD, A.l.S.

| 957 DEREK RICKMAN, B.S.A.

[958 DEREK RICKMAN, B.S.A.
48 R. Yeates 74 D, G. Rickman
58 P. Lamper 77 D. Crossley
67 G. King 78 T. White
68 J. F. Sheehan 79 K. Snell
71 ). E. Clayton 82 D. K. Lewis
72 F. Underwood 84 B. Parsons
73 D.E. Rickman 85 1. J. England
87 D. Wheeler 88 C. Challis
122 P. Nex

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th

[CCE R TR IERES BEEFELEIERR PETTECI T EN E R R R P R S T L]

------------------
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||||||||||||||||||

WiINRer's Time.. ... . B orniissammdinims

EVENT 6. SIDECARS SCRATCH RACE (up to 1,000 c.c.) 6 Laps.

Heat One. First 3 to Final 4 Laps
40 G.T. Clements 105 F. French 91 F. Wilkins
Pass: C. Clements Pass: G. Wasley Pass: Kay
75 F. E. Woodward 104 K. G. Rescorl 109 T. Bliss
Pass: R. G. Woodward Pass: P. G. Collett Pass: B. Janes
120 R. Rose 44 A, Bornebusch
Pass: T.Raose Pass:

Ist 2nd 3rd

WWiIinners Time oo

Heat Two, First 3 to Final 4 Laps
70 T. Jenkins }{ (06 K. Robertson 18 D. E. Ludlow
Pass: F. Watson Pass: R. Robertson Pass: A. E. Bradford
80 G. Hallam 107 W. A. Turner 259 A. Wilson
Pass: J. Woollands Pass: D. Cavill Pass: M. Wilson
103 B. Baldwin
Pass: K. Little
Ist 2nd 3rd
WINNEr S TIMNe .. i

EVENT 7 ALLCOMERS STAR RACE (up to 1,000 c.c.) 6 Laps.

Heat One. First |5 to Final 4 Laps
| B. Hutchins 15 D. N. Wooten 29 F.J, Lawrence
2 D.G. Seaman 16 F. Warner 30 F. Tidmarsh
3 M. Smith |7 B. D. Mayward 4] C. Clements
4 V. Sweeney I8 F. D. Farrow 42 W. R. Curtis
5 K. Messenger 19 D. Metcalf 45 G. Kemp
6 J. Johnson 20 L. Langley 48 R. Yeates
7 T. lohnson 21 R. E. Hopley 42 C. Cook
8 K. Leon 22 A. Burgess 50 P. Welch
9 S.J. Crystall 23 B. Hayward 58 P. Lamper

10 J. M. Roob 24 E. Renham 67 G. King

Il M. P. Minns 25 T. Riley 68 J. F. Sheehan
12 P. W. Collins 26 K. Farmer 71 J. E. Clayton
13 J. R, Woods 27 1. Collins 72 F. Underwood
14 R. Warner 28 P. G, Hyde & 73 D.E. Rickman

Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th  8th 9th  10th

[1th 12¢h 13th 14th |I5th

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
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Event 7 Heat Two. First I5 to Final 4 Laps.
3l G. Minchin 51 P. Lawlor 87 D. Wheeler
32 M. Morgan 52 H. G. White 88 C. Challis
33 J. D. Morgan 56 ). Arris 89 F. leffery
34 D. E. Brown 69 R. G. Woodward 90 D. Keep
35 G. R. Burden 74 D. G. Rickman 92 B. G. Green
36 G.Walde 76 P. G, Taylor 95 P. Cremer
37 J. Buckland 77 D. Crossley 97 J. R. Wicks
38 P. M. Downer 73 T. White 98 D. A. Ball
39 R. C. Burford 79 K. Snell 99 K.H. Franks
40 G.T. Clements 8! P.J. Lawton 100 G. F. Allen
43 ). Newell 62 D. K. Lawrence 101 B. E. Rogers
44 A. Bornebusch 83 T. Rose 102 P. Furnel!
46 A. Hunt 84 B, Parsons 110 R, W. Adlam
47 R. Curtis ‘ 85 |I. 1. England 122 P. Nex
| st 2nd 3rd  4cth 5th  6th 7th 8th 9c¢h  10th
Iieh  12¢h 13th 14th 15th
Winner's Time ..o,
EVENT 6. Final 6 Laps

-----------------

||||||||||||||||||||||||||

-----------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------

2nd 3rd

Winner'’s Time

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

EVENT 7. Final.
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th Jth 8th

Winner's Time. ..o

6 Laps.

| 0th



WE HOPE YOU HAVE ENJOYED THIS MEETING AND WOULD
TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY OF INVITING YOU TO SUPPORT

The Berkshire Grand National

AUGUST, 1959

SAME TIME SAME PLACE

TO SPECTATORS—WILL YOU PLEASE . ..

% KEEP STRICTLY TO THE AREAS ALLOCATED TO SPECTATORS.

% ACCEDE TO THE REQUESTS OF THE MARSHALS IF, AND WHEN, THEY ARE MADE.
4 CROSS THE COURSE ONLY BY PERMISSION OF YOUR NEAREST MARSHAL.
% AND REMEWBER ...

MOTOR TRACK RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk, and this programme of
admission is issued subject to the conditions that all persons having any con nection
with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting, including
the owners of the track and the drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers
in the vehicles are absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury (whether
fatal or otherwise) to you or damage to your property howsoever caused.

TO MOTOR CYCLISTS !

YOU WILL BE MADE WELCOME AT THE CLUBROOM AT “THE TRAVELLERS REST"
HENLEY ROAD, CAVERSHAM, READING ANY FRIDAY EVENING. THE MAJORITY OF
READING’S SPORTING MOTOR CYCLISTS WILL BE THERE.

CLUB SECRETARY—
MISS M. DINNAGE, 198, HARTLAND ROAD, READING, BERKS.

SPECIAL NOTICE

As you leave the course please do not try to imitate the riders you have just seen.
Drive quietly through the village and remember
. . . SAFETY FIRST

APPRECIATION

The Club would like to express their grateful thanks to all members and friends
who came along and lent a hand. Also to the St. John Ambulance Brigade, without
whom this meeting could not be held, to Mr. F. Walters for the use of his Farm.
And last, but by no means least, those grand sportsmen who made this meeting
possible.

. « . THE RIDERS

Valpee Printing Co., 774, Oxford Road, Reading. Phone: 52574



